These prints compy withtne  Const. Type: L
Flodda Manufactured Builing O ¥ i
i Codes And Aliowable No.
APPLICATION ENGINEERING s Mos o
ity - mate
FOR HEATING AND COOLING o
APPROVED BY Ex1. Walls onr
SOUTHERN ENERGY HOMES i b MFT-2530-E2-476-1
Hwy 41 N, PO Box 269 Allow. Floor Load: 40 PSF
Addison, AL 35540 INC poroval Date: Tibaot2
' A\ - Soulnem Energy Homes, Inc.

Manufacturer's Model #;: EZ-476-1-FL
HVAC System Type: OVERHEAD GRAD FLEX FOR UPFLOW (SPLIT AIC)

Prepared By LaSalle Air Systems /62012 {Method & Output 4 2012)
Al rights reserved: this information proprietary to LaSalle Bristol Co, & clients

Calgulations on this page are based on design parameters set forth in ASHRAE and ACCA Manuals J and D. System registers are located for
best distribution based on Manual T. Design calculations are based on worst case orientation. Room loads may vary hased on actual conditions.

ENTIRE HOUSE VALUES - DESIGN ZONE: FL, Region 2A (2010)

o

COOLING LOAD: 21,163 Btuh based on outside temp of 96 °F ( 35 C) with inside temp reducedto 75 F{23C)

HEATING LOAD: 25,754 Btuh based on outside temp of 17 °F ( -8 C) with inside temp raised to 72° F (22C)

Crawlspace is not heated by the primary air handler.

CONSTRUCTION DETAILS & U FACTORS: (19-19-38) GREEN ORIENTATION

TOTAL FLOOR AREA: 19808.50 s.f. TRUE OUTSIDE PERIMETER: 202.33 ft

Lowest Ceiling Height: 108 in. Highest Ceiling Height: 108 in.

NET Ext Wall Area: 1518.92 s.f. ROOF: 0.029 FLOOR DUCTS (Uj: 0

TOTAL Low-E window 254 80 sf. WALLS: 0.059 ATTIC DUCTS (U} 0.125

TOTAL S.G.D. 0.00 sf. FLOOR: 0.050 EXT. DUCTS (U): 0.125

TOTAL Glass Block 0.00 sf. Low-Ewi 0.370 ATTIC DUCT AREA: 44.286 s.f exposed

TOTAL Skylite 0.00 ST, SGD.  1.080 EXT. DUCT AREA: 0  sfexposed

TOTAL Docr1 Area: 21.64 sf. Glass Bic  0.790 PEOPLE: 4

TOTAL DoorZ Area: 43.28 s.f. Skylite 0.780 FIREPLACES: 0

WINDOW % OF FLOOR 1242 % Door 1: 0.370 DUCT GAIN: 1063 Btuh @83TD/I49TD

WINDOW % OF WALL 13.02 % Door 2: 0.280 DUCT LOSS: 1376 Btuh @ 11070

LATENT GAIN: 2478 Btuh SUMMER INFILTR: 574 cim

Mech. Ventilation : _0cfm Alfitude: 40 1t WINTER INFILTR: BE.1__cim_

ROOM BY ROOM VALUES: 657.3 FPM, maxvelocily in trunk# 7
0.19 Max pressure at A/H

Actual heating and cooling required in each room and Cooling Air Heating Air
flow set to maximum of either heating or cosling Values for Values for 30 10.0 KW Maximum A/C capacity
HEATING COOLING CFM 2.5 ton unit 90 % Gas/Oil Elec  Calibrated Blower Test

ROOM NAME LOSS (Btu) GAIN (Btu) DIST CFM Btuh CFM Btuh E Btuh Btuh (alt adj)

Living Room c 4,756 4.334 57 . 166 5107 168 4,628 5,857 6,740

Dining [+ 3,480 3,456 129 . 151 4,636 144 4,201 5317 6,102

Kitchen h 1,753 1,137 47 i 66 2,044 63 1,853 2,345 2,699

Utility h 1,417 857 3B 5 56 1,725 53 1,563 1,978 2217

M. Bedroom c 2,493 2241 84 . 104 3191 a6 2,892 3,880 4212

Dressing Area 4] 381 228 12 ; = - - - - -

wIC h 820 593 25 i 53 1,644 51 1,480 1,885 2170

M. Bath c 2,936 2,200 82 94 2,805 a0 2,623 3,320 3821

Bedroom #3 sl 2,953 2,529 93 a8 3,032 94 2748 3477 3,986

Hall Bath h 811 531 22 40 1,237 38 1,121 1419 1,632

Bedroom #2 ¢ 2,698 2,372 88 84 2,584 8D 2,342 2,963 3411

Foyer h 1,176 682 3z 54 1,656 51 1,501 1,900 2,187

TOTALS 25754 21,163 809 3 966 28,752 823 26,960 34,120 39,238




APPLICATION ENGINEERING

EQUIPMENT SELECTION AND SIZING WORKSHEET (MANUAL S)

Manufacturer: SCUTHERN ENERGY HOMES Model #: EZ-476-1-MOD-FL
Hwy 41 N, PO Box 269 HVAC System Type: OVERHEAD GRAD FLEX FOR UPFLOW (SPLIT A/C)
Addison, AL 35540 Design Zone: FL, Region 2A (2010)

Prepared by LaSalle Air Sy 7/6/2012 Al rights reserved. This information proprietary to LaSalle Bristol Co. and clients.

RESULTS FROM MANUAL-J CALCULATIONS:

HEATING LOAD:

Worst Case Orientation

25,754 Buwhat 7 REQ'D BLOWER CFM: 966 cfm at altitude of 40 f
SENSIBLE CLG LOAD: 18,685 Bivhat 86 © Entering Air DRY Bulb: 750 * Mech. Venfilation : o
LATENT CLG LOAD: 2,478 Bhat 96 © Entering Air WET Bulb: 590 ° Entering Air RH: 45 %
GRAINS DIFFERENCE: a0 Outside wet bulb: 830 ° outside RH: 683 %

FILL IN THE DATA FROM THE H.V.A.C. EQUIPMENT DATA CHARTS: (Do not use ARI Ratings!)

Air handler model #;

Condenser model #:

I:lﬁfower Data

Blower CFM is from 649 to

[:Ifs‘fecm'c, Gas or Oil Furnace

Blower CFM is from 451 to
Blower CFM is from 533 to
Blower CFM is from 651 to
| ICua.‘.fng Equig §/T Ratio =
At 96F outside, Total A/C output from
At 96F outside, Total A/C output from
Sensible Capacity is from 17445 btuh
Latent Capacity is from 2428 btuh

Mechanical Ventilation is

|:]Heal Pump with Supplemenial Heating Coils
Data from performace charts

0.0 % of blower c¢fm.

Select blower speed in COOLING mode:

B7¢  for Total (External) Static Pressure of 07 to 0.9
Select blower speed in HEATING mode: Output Btuh is from 27044 to 36055
533 for Temp. rise of 55-65
651  for Temp. rise of 45-55
837 for Temp. rise of 35-45
0.88 Leaving Temp = 48.0 ° TD= 270 "
21586 btuh to 24337 btuh is GOOD.
24337 btuh to 25395 btuh is MARGINAL.
to 19923 btuh
to 3717 btuh
Dry bulb increases by: 0.0 F and wet bulb by: OF

Data from load calculation

e ~ bt at F outside 0 btuh at 72 F outside
btuh at F outside 25,754 btuh at 17 F outside
| 35000 E
30000 I’
25000 -+—Trgse Wiy Wt e ConsT TypE VB~ -
Florida Manulac Building Occupancy: R-2
20000 | Actandadopted Codesand _ Allowable No.
- adhere to the folowing criteria:  of Fioars: One (1) =3y Draw Load Line and Performance Line
Wind Velocity: 126 MPH - Ultimale | ]
B atisi-o e !
15000 BY Fire-Ratng-o!
Ext. Wabs: 0 hr
Pian No.: MFT-2530-E7-47§-1
10000 - B Aliow. Floor Load: 40 PSF - e
I N C \pproval Date: T8/2012
5000 i Manufaciurer: Sputnem E Homgs. Ing.
o £
0 10.28571429 20.57142857 30.85714286 41.14285714 5142857143 6171428571 72
At winter design temperature of 17 F outside, the distance between the lines Is btuh

which is the Supple

tal Heat divided by 3400 =

Kw.




NEC 220.82 Southern Energy DATE: 07/10M12
Residential Electrical Feeder BY: SMP
Load Calculation for 120 / 240 Volt
MODEL : EZ-476-1
(B}1) LIGHTING LOAD
Main Floor Size = Tag Floor Size = 2nd. Floor Size =
length = 76.00 fi. length = ft length = fi.
width = 30.00 fi. width = ft. width = i,
Total area= 1928 sq.fi. Minimum number
X 3 VA of 15 Amp circuits = [Il
5784 VA
{B){2) SMALL APPLIANCE LOAD LAUNDRY LOAD
Mo. of circuits = 4 Mo. of circuils = 1
¥ _ 1500 VA X 1500 VA
6000 VA 1500 VA
B LOAD OTOR LOAD
Electric Range = 11900 VA
Electric Water Heater = 8000 VA =7
Electric Clothes Dryer = 5600 VA
Electric Cooktop = 0 VA
Electric Wall Oven = 0 VA
Trash Compactor = 0 VA
Dishwasher = 744 VA
Garbage Disposal = 0 VA k
Hydromassage Tub Motor = 0 VA I
Gas/Qil furnace blower motor = 0VvA
Microwave oven = 1600 VA
Other = 0 VA
Exhaust Fans (total of all)= B40 VA 1 Kilchen @ 120 VA each
28684 VA 3 Bath @ 240 VA each
TOTAL OF LOADS (B)
(1) Lighting load = 5784 VA These prinis comply with the Const. Type: VE - unprotecied
(2) Small appliance load = 6000 VA Fiorida M d Buil O 1 R-3
(2) Laundry load = 1500 VA Act and adopled Godes and Alowable No. i
(3) Appliance & (4) Motor load 28684 VA adhere to the loliowing oriteria:  of Floors: One (1}
Subtotal = 41968 VA Wind Velocity: 126 NPH - Ultimsate
ting of
Demand Factor APPROVED BY ::12 :daan:g Ohr
First 10000 VA @ 100% = 10000 VA Pian No.: MFT-2530-EZ-476-1
Remaining 31968 VA @ 40% = 12787 VA Aliow. Biodr Load: 40 PSF
General Load Total = 22787 VA INC Approval Date: 71812012
C) HEATI -CONDITIONI LARGEST ' Manuiacturer Southom Enegy Horas be.
{TJAir conditioning & cooling @ 100% = o 0 VA
(2) Heat pump w/o supplemental electric heating @ 100% = 0 VA
(3) Electric thermal storage @ 100% = 0 VA
(4) Heat pump @ 100% & supplemental electric heating @ 65% = 0 vA
(5) Electric space heating (less than 4 units) @ 65% = 13260 VA
Total VA = 36047 VA / 240 Volis =

220.61
NEUTRAL L.

AD

TOTAL OF ALL LOADS =
Minimum Main Panel Size Required =
Actual Main Panel Size Installed =

Service Feeder Conductor Size Required =
Table 310.15(B)(6)

Grounding Elecirode Conductor Size =
Table 250.66

Lighting, Small Appliance & Laundry Loads =
First 3000 VA @ 100% =
Remaining 10284 VA @ 35% =

150  AMPS
1756 AMPS
AMPS

4/0 AWG AL or CU-Clad AL
2/0 AWG CU

2 AWG AL or CU-Clad AL
4 AWG CU

13284 VA
3000 VA
3599.4 VA

Subtotal = 6599.4 VA

Total Cooking Appliances @ 70% =
Clothes Dryer @ 70% =
Sum of other 120 V Loads =

8330 VA
3920 VA
3184 VA

Total = 22033.4 VA/240V =

Neutral wire size based on amps =

82 AMPS



DESIGNER GUIDE FOR ALTERNATIVE FOUNDATIONS: UNIT WIDTH: 180 in
ROOF PITCH: 6/12 TO 6/12

WIND: 100 MPH EXPOSURE C-enclose:

FLORIDA 1 STORY- W.0 ATTIC
PLANT # 943
MANUFACTURING MODEL NUMBER: EZ-476-1
Ver. 12.13 MAX. STRUCTURE LENGTH: 76 fl.

Mating wallis a roof load bearing wall; therefore the column supports of all first floor mating wall opening must be supported for the
concentrated gravity and uplift loads based on the apening span as provided in table A:

TABLE A: Mating wall column roof loads:
First Floor [Location |Roof Loads at 1st fleor opening per Snow load (Ibs.): Net
Colum 1D Span (ft.) (Ft} 20 psf Uplift
1 8' 36.33% 2146 # 400 #
2 8 44.333' | 2146 # 400 #
= 3 69 | 48.333 | 1851 # 345 #
@k 4 69 | 55.166 | 1851 # 345 #
z3 5 8 60.1666' | 2146 # 400#
4 g 3 g 68.166' | 2146 # 400# - s B
o = -
958 2
3E3
[T |
wo
- Q
1.Table A reflects roof load at mating wall opening supports from raof load only. To determine the load at a foundation

adjacent floor and wall loads must be added per table B. In lue of using above load may be derivied by multiplying half mating
wall opening span times mating wall at 1st floor ceiling uniform load as specified in table B.

TABLE B: UNIFORM LOAD (PLF) AT FLOOR LINE AT:

Floor Load Uniform Load under wall per Ground Snow (lbsfit.): Net Uplift (Ib/ft.)
Only* |20 psf NC _ |Comer

SIDEWALL AT 1st FLOOR CEILING . pif 298.7 plf 85.6 pif | 106.9 pif
SIDEWALL AT FLOOR TO SILL: . pif 596.8 plf . plf . pif
MAX, SIDEWALL RIM RAIL SPANS (in.) NA NA
MATING WALL AT 1st FLOOR CEILING: . plf 536.6 plf 100. plf | 100. pif
MATING WALL AT FLOOR TO SILL: _ plf 1140. plf . plf _plf g
MAX. MATING RIM RAIL SPANS (in.Y NA NA . =
SIDEWALL & MATING WALL SUPPORTED®: |- N 2247 E & E
CHASSIS BEAM SUPPORTS (PLF): 360. pif | 607.6 pif ; =3 . Ei wl ElE
MAXIMUM CHASSIS PIER SPACING (FT.)] 13.4'o/c| 10.3'olc 2l el & a & § 2
FOOTNOTES: 5 £ 9 5| &
1. SIDEWALL SPANS BASED ON RIM JOIST(S): (2) 2XB #2 SPF WITH EACH RIM MEMBER SPLICED WITH 5" X " MiTak M20 melal plates each side § 5 & £
2. MATING GIRDER SPANS BASED ON RIM JOIST{S): (4) 2XB #2 SPF WITH EACH RIM MEMBER SPLICED WITH 5" X 8" MiTeK M20 metal plates each side = =
3. FLOOR ONLY- INDICATES LOAD OR ALLOWABLE SPANS UNDER MATING WALL OPENINGS (FLOOR LOAD ONLY). E
4. EACH ENDWALL SHALL BE ANCHORED TO FOUNDATION FOR SHEAR DUE TO HOR. WIND FOR 4343 Lbs. &. EACH SIDEWALL SHALL BE ANCHORED TO § i
FOUNDATION FOR SHEAR DUE TO HOR. WIND FOR 3018 Lbs. g L 2 = B E &
5. GRAVITY LOADS DO NOT INCLUDE WEIGHT OF FOUNDATION WALLS AND FOOTERS, & - E 2 s E 5 §
6. INDICATES UNIFORM LOAD OR ALLOWABLE SPANS UNDER MATING WALLS (FLOOR + ROOF LOADS). = § S &= § 2
7. UPLIFT LOAD AT SIDES OF FIRST FLOOR OPENINGS={PLFJ"OPENING/2 E b ;3 2=z é z

8.7Y"- SIDEWALL & MATING WALL IS SUPPORTED BY PIERS. OR "N"-SIDEWALL OR MATING WALL NOT SUPPORTED BY PIERS AT 8 OC. MAX.
N IGN P!

1. THIS PACKAGE CONTAINS A COMPLETE RECOMMENDED FOUNDATION SUPPORT AND ANCHORAGE SYSTEM DESIGNED TO CARRY ALL IMPOSED LOAD!
ON THE STRUCTURE. ALTERNATIONS TO THESE DIRECTIONS MUST BE PREFORMED BY A LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER TO CARRY ALL IMPOSED
LOADS IN A MANNOR THAT DOES NOT OVERSTRESS THE HOME STRUCTURE.
2. THE LOAD ON THIS PAGE HAS BEEN PREPARED TO COMMUNICATE THE IMPOSED LOAD REQUIREMENTS FOR THE HOME AND IS INTENDED TO BE
UTILIZED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING IN CONFORMANCE WITH LOCAL BUILDING CODES.
3. FOUNDATION LOADS ABOVE REFLECTS THE FOLLOWING:

a. PIER SET (FRAME TIED) FOUNDATION DESIGN FOR: 30° - 0 " 2-SECTION MODULAR 1 STORY-W.0 ATTIC

b. 100 MPH EXPOSURE C-enclosed

c. 20 PSF, MAX. GROUND SNOW LOAD.

d. 40 PSFFL. LL., 7PSF T.C.D.L., BPSF B.C. D.L., BPSF FL. DL. &, 10PSF B.C.L.L MAX. GROUND SNOW LOAD.

e. SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY C SDS=0.48

4. ALL DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION IS SUBJECT TO THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION. CONTACT LOCAL BUILDING DEPARTMENT FOR FROST LINE AND SOIL
REQUIREMENTS.

5. FLOOR OR FOUNDATION WALL MUST BE INSULATED TO MEET A CONDITION SPACE AS REQUIRED BY HVAC DESIGN AS APPROVED BY BUILDING JURISDIGTION.
FOUNDATION WALL INSULATION SHALL BE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY OTHESR ON-SITE.

6. ALL FOUNDATION AND SITE WORK TO BE PERFORMED BY A LICENSED PROFESSIONAL CONTRACTOR.

7. THIS IS NOT INTENDED FOR CONSTUCTION DESIGN. FOUNDATION MUST BE DESIGNED TO CARRY ALL IMPOSED LOADS INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TQ FORCES

INDICATED ABOVE FOR SPECIFIC STRUCTURE BY REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES.
8. PLEASE REFER TO THE PROVIDED FOUNDATION DESIGN PACKAGE FOR ALL FOUNDATION CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS,

9. PLEASE CONTACT JOHN WELDY DIRECTOR OF ENGINEERING AT 574.825.7500 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. PLEASE PROVIDE FILENAME:S43N-8.R.K.E.22.2.210(4)
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DESIGNER GUIDE FOR ALTERNATIVE FOUNDATIONS: UNIT WIDTH: 180 in
ROOF PITCH: 6/12 TO6/12
WIND: 100 MPH EXPOSURE C-enclosec

FLORIDA 1STORY-W.0O ATTIC
PLANT #: 943
MANUFACTURING MODEL NUMBER: EZ-476-1
Ver. 1213 MAX. STRUCTURE LENGTH: 76 ft.

Mating wall is a roof load bearing wall; therefore the column supports of all first floor mating wall opening must be supported for the
concentrated gravity and uplift loads based on the opening span as provided in table A:

TABLE A: Mating wall column roof loads:

First Floor |Location |Roof Loads at 1st floor opening per Snow load (lbs.)": Net |
Colum ID Span (ft.) (Ft) 20 psf . Uplif
1 a8 36.322' | 2146 # 4003
2 8 44.333' | 2146 # 4007
2 3 6.9 | 48.333 | 18514 3457
i 4 6.9 55.166' | 1851 # 3457 -
o= 5 g 60.1666' | 2146 # 4007 . o sk
vy 6 g 68.166' | 2146# 4007
i
oo
242
55
383 "
-
wo = 1
ESS - |
1.Table A reflects roof load at mating wall opening supports from roof load only. To determine the load al a foundation

adjacent floor and wall loads must be added per table B. In lue of using above load may be derivied by multiplying half mating
wall opening span times mating wall at 1st floor ceiling uniform load as specified in table B.

TABLE B: UNIFORM LOAD (PLF) AT FLOOR LINE AT:

[Fioor Load|Uniform Load under wall per Ground Snow (Ibs/At.): Net Uplift (Ib/ft.)
Only* |20 psf NC  |Comer

SIDEWALL AT 1st FLOOR CEILING . pif 298.7 plf 85.6 pif | 106.9 pif

SIDEWALL AT FLOOR TO SILL: . pif 596.8 pif . plf _plf

MAX. SIDEWALL RIM RAIL SPANS (in.)' NA NA

MATING WALL AT 1st FLOOR CEILING: . plf 536.6 pif 100. pif | 100. pif

MATING WALL AT FLOOR TO SILL: . pif 1140. plf . plf . pif

MAX. MATING RIM RAIL SPANS (in.)* NA NA 3 |
SIDEWALL & MATING WALL SUPPORTED®: N L BT -
CHASSIS BEAM SUPPORTS (PLF): 360. pif | 607.6 pif 1 i 4
II\MXIMUM CHASSIS PIER SPACING (FT.):] 13.4'clc] 10.3'olc 2 il = §
= : i - —

1 S!DEWA_L SPANS BASED ON RIM JOIST(S): (2) 2X8 #2 SPF WITH EACH RIM MEMBER SPLICED WITH 5" X 8" MiTeK M20 metal plates each side
2. MATING GIRDER SPANS BASED ON RIM JOIST(S): (4) 2X8 #2 SPF WITH EACH RIM MEMBER SPLICED WITH 5" X 8* MiTeK M20 metal plates each si
3. FLOOR ONLY- INDICATES LOAD OR ALLOWABLE SPANS UNDER MATING WALL OPENINGS (FLOOR LOAD ONLY).

THeR2012
Soumar Ened

R-3
one (1) |

FOUNDATION FOR SHEAR DUE TO HOR. WIND FOR 3019 Lbs.

5. GRAVITY LOADS DO NOT INCLUDE WEIGHT OF FOUNDATION WALLS AND FOOTERS.

6. INDICATES UNIFORM LOAD OR ALLOWABLE SPANS UNDER MATING WALLS (FLOOR + ROOF LOADS), g

7. UPLIFT LOAD AT SIDES OF FIRST FLOOR OPENINGS=(PLF)"OPENING/2 ?_, 59 4

8."Y"- SIDEWALL & MATING WALL IS SUPPORTED BY PIERS. OR "N*-SIDEWALL OR MATING WALL NOT SUPPORTED BY PIERS AT & OC. MAX. @ g g EL
8 )
D

:

E:g

8
g
§

Fire Rating o

%
=
=
&

$
g

NOTES TO ALTERNATE FOUNDATION DESIGN PROFFESIONAL;

1. THIS PACKAGE CONTAINS A COMPLETE RECOMMENDED FOUNDATION SUPPORT AND ANCHORAGE SYSTEM DESIGNED TO CARRY ALL IMPOSE! B

LOADS ON THE STRUCTURE. ALTERNATIONS TO THESE DIRECTIONS MUST BE PREFORMED BY A LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER TO CARRY AL

IMPOSED LOADS IN A MANNOR THAT DOES NOT OVERSTRESS THE HOME STRUCTURE. B § 2

2. THE LOAD ON THIS PAGE HAS BEEN PREPARED TO COMMUNICATE THE IMPOSED LOAD REQUIREMENTS FOR THE HOME AND IS INTENDED TO B@

UTILIZED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING IN CONFORMANCE WITH LOCAL BUILDING CODES. 3 2

3. FOUNDATION LOADS ABOVE REFLECTS THE FOLLOWING: % ]
8. ON FRAME CRAWL (perimeter anchored) FOUNDATION DESIGN FOR: 30' - 0 2-SECTION MODULAR 1 STORY- W.0 ATTIC 2
b. 100 MPH EXPOSURE C-enclosed % §
c. 20 PSF, MAX. GROUND SNOW LOAD. E g

w

d. 40 PSF FL. LL., TPSF T.C.D.L., 8PSF B.C. D.L,, BPSF FL. DL. &, 10PSF B.C.L.L MAX. GROUND SNOW LOAD
e. SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY C SDS=0.48 x>

4. ALL DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION IS SUBJECT TO THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION. CONTACT LOCAL BUILDING DEPARTMENT FOR FROST LINE AND SOIL
REQUIREMENTS.

5. FLOOR OR FOUNDATION WALL MUST BE INSULATED TO MEET A CONDITION SPACE AS REQUIRED BY HVAC DESIGN AS APPROVED BY BUILDING JURISDICTION.
FOUNDATION WALL INSULATION SHALL BE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY OTHESR ON-SITE.

6. ALL FOUNDATION AND SITE WORK TO BE PERFORMED BY A LICENSED PROFESSIONAL CONTRACTOR.

7. THIS IS NOT INTENDED FOR CONSTUCTION DESIGN. FOUNDATION MUST BE DESIGNED TO CARRY ALL IMPOSED LOADS INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO FORCES

INDICATED ABOVE FOR SPECIFIC STRUCTURE BY REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES.
8. PLEASE REFER TO THE PROVIDED FOUNDATION DESIGN PACKAGE FOR ALL FOUNDATION CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS.

9. PLEASE CONTACT JOHN WELDY DIRECTOR OF ENGINEERING AT 574.825.7500 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. PLEASE PROVIDE FILENAME:943K-8.R.K.E.22.2.210(4)

NIRc

APPROVED BY



DESIGNER GUIDE FOR ALTERNATIVE FOUNDATIONS:

MANUFACTURING

Ver. 12.13

MODEL NUMBER: EZ-476-1

LINIT WIDTH: 180 in
ROOF PITCH: 6/12 TO 6/12

WIND: 100 MPH EXPOSURE C-enclosec
FLORIDA 1 STORY- W.O ATTIC

PLANT #:

MAX. STRUCTURE LENGTH:

943

76 fl.

Mating wall is a roof load bearing wall; therefore the column supports of all first floor mating wall opening must be supported for the
concentrated gravity and uplift loads based on the opening span as provided in table A:

TABLE A: Mating wall column roof loads:

First Floor [Location  |Roof Loads at 1st floor opening per Snow load (Ibs.)': Net |

Colum ID Span (ft.) (Ft) 20 psi Uplif

1 ) 36.333 | 2146# 400,

2 g 44.333 | 2146 # 4007

3 6.9' 48.333' | 1851 # 3453

4 6.9' 55.166" | 1851 # 3453

5 g 60.1666' | 2146 # 4007 ~

6 g' 68.166' | 2146 # 400

ALL COLUMNS

HE FOLLOWING PIERS ARE
LOCATED UNDER (A/B) MATING

1.Table A reflects roof load at mating wall opening supports from roof load only. To determine the load at a foundalion

adjacent floor and wall loads must be added per table B. In lue of using above load may be derivied by multiplying half mating
wall opening span times mating wall at 1st floor csiling uniform load as specified in table B.

TABLE B: UNIFORM LOAD (PLF) AT FLOOR LINE AT:

Floor Load|Uniform Load under wall per Ground Snow (Ibs/fL.): Net Uplift (Ib/f.)
Only* |20 psf NC  |Corner
SIDEWALL AT 1st FLOOR CEILING 360. pif | 298.7 pif 85.6 pif | 106.p pii .
SIDEWALL AT FLOOR TO SILL: 360. plif | 586. plf . pif LN E
MAX. SIDEWALL RIM RAIL SPANS (in)" | 60." 68." 2] | § @ g
MATING WALL AT 1st FLOOR CEILING: 720. pif | 536.6 pif 100.pHf | 1 AEE ,?], Wl §_
MATING WALL AT FLOOR TO SILL: 720. pli [1118.4 pif . pif | ‘gf K 3 = § B
MAX. MATING RIM RAIL SPANS (in.)? 86.8" 72.5" pi I e glé&
FOOTNOTES: > g k §
1. SIDEWALL SPANS BASED ON RIM JOIST(S): (2) 2XB #2 SPF WITH EAGH RIM MEMBER SPLICED WITH 5° X 8" MiTeK M20 metal plates each side 3 =
2. MATING GIRDER SPANS BASED ON RIM JOIST(S): (4) 2X8 #2 SPF WITH EACH RIM MEMBER SPLICED WITH 5" X 8" MiTeK M20 metal plates each side §
_ 3. FLOOR ONLY- INDICATES LOAD OR ALLOWABLE SPANS UNDER MATING WALL OPENINGS (FLOOR L 0AD ONLY} — 5
4 EACH ENDWALL SHALL BE ANCHORED TO FOUNDATION FOR SHEAR DUE TO HOR. WIND FOR 4343 Lbs. & EACH SIDEWALL SHALL BE ANCHORECRI G £ ﬁ B ‘g 25
FOUNDATION FOR SHEAR DUE TO HOR. WIND FOR 3018 Lbs. F [g 5 g3 5 § & é
5. GRAVITY LOADS DO NOT INGLUDE WEIGHT OF FOUNDATION WALLS AND FOOTERS. g g 2 [l - = i g
IsEEHE2 E

6. INDICATES UNIFORM LOAD OR ALLOWABLE SPANS UNDER MATING WALLS (FLOOR + ROOF LOADS).
7. UPLIFT LOAD AT SIDES OF FIRST FLOOR OPENINGS=(PLF)"OPENING/2

NDATION D F 3

1. THIS PACKAGE CONTAINS A COMPLETE RECOMMENDED FOUNDATION SUPPORT AND ANCHORAGE SYSTEM DESIGNED TO CARRY ALL IMPOS
LOADS ON THE STRUCTURE. ALTERNATIONS TO THESE DIRECTIONS MUST BE PREFORMED BY A LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER TO CAR|

IMPOSED LOADS IN A MANNOR THAT DOES NOT OVERSTRESS THE HOME STRUGTURE.
2. THE LOAD ON THIS PAGE HAS BEEN PREPARED TO COMMUNICATE THE IMPOSED LOAD REQUIREMENTS FOR THE HOME AND 1S INTENDED TO
UTILIZED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING IN CONFORMANCE WITH LOCAL BUILDING CODES.
3. FOUNDATION LOADS ABOVE REFLECTS THE FOLLOWING:

a. OFF FRAME BASEMENT & CRAWL FOUNDATION DESIGN FOR: 30'- 0* 2-SECTION MODULAR 1 STORY- W.0 ATTIC

b. 100 MPH EXPOSURE C-enclosed

c. 20 PSF, MAX. GROUND SNOW LOAD.
d. 40 PSF FL.LL., 7PSF T.C.D.L, 8PSF B.C. D.L, 8PSF FL. DL, &, 10PSF B.C.L L MAX. GROUND SNOW LOAD

e. SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY C SDS=0.49
4. ALL DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION IS SUBJECT TO THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION, CONTACT LOCAL BUILDING DEPARTMENT FOR FROST LINE AND SOIL

REQUIREMENTS.

5. FLOOR OR FOUNDATION WALL MUST BE INSULATED TO MEET A CONDITION SPACE AS REQUIRE

FOUNDATION WALL INSULATION SHALL BE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY OTHESR ON-SITE.
6. ALL FOUNDATION AND SITE WORK TO BE PERFORMED BY A LICENSED PROFESSIONAL CONTRACTOR.

7. THIS IS NOT INTENDED FOR CONSTUCTION DESIGN. FOUNDATION MUST BE DESIGNED TO CARRY ALL
INDICATED ABOVE FOR SPECIFIC STRUCTURE BY REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER IN ACCORDA

8. PLEASE REFER TO THE PROVIDED FOUNDATION DESIGN PACKAGE FOR ALL FOUNDATION CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS.
& PLEASE CONTACT JOHN WELDY DIRECTOR OF ENGINEERING AT 574.825.7500 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. PLEASE PROVIDE FILENAME:9431-8.R. K.E.22.2.210(_)

7
F

|
i

i

:
|

APPROVED BY
N nlNC.

adhare 10 the tollowing critena:

D BY HVAC DESIGN AS APFROVED BY BUILDING JURISDICTION.

IMPOSED LOADS INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO FORCES
NCE WITH APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES.



Job Truss Truss Type oty [Py [Wood Perfect, LLC
WP12034 [Mmzd HINGED DBL MONO 1 | 1 imzd ASCE 7-10 Florida
P.E. Robbins, Inc., Vicloria, IL 61485, PER : 7.340 e Feb 24 2012 MiTek Industries, Inc. Tue Jul 31 16:09:54 2012 Page 1
0100 274 340 14-10-8 . 26-5:0 . 2080 7
0D 274 0812 11-6-8 f 1168 ™340 %“17‘3
Eenls = 1505}
B = I

6.00[12

8.0-10

280§

e 1) n 5 48 - " ‘E s ]
" =4 1 o . 1 )
e o """ Optional 0 to 16"
Cantilever
0w 1E §
L 274 340 8-6-0 y 14-9-0 15:0-C 20-3-0 L 26-5-0 | 29-9-0 )
' 274 0812 §-2-0 ! 5-3-0 0-3°0 5-3-0 : 6-2-0 ' 3-4-0 2
Plate Offsets (X.Y): [2:0-3-8,Edge], [40-2-8.6-3-0], [5:0-0-11,0-1-2], [6:0-0-10,0-1. 10.0-0-10,0-1-2), [11:22-0-12.13 7-14], [12:0-2-8,0-3-0], [14:0-3-B £ dge]
LOADING {psf) SPACING 2-00 Csl DEFL in (loc)  Wdefi Lid PLATES GRIP
TCLL 300 Plates Increase 1.15 TC 083 Vert{LL) -037 20-21 =471 240 MT20 1977144
TCOL 10,0 Lumber Increase  1.15 BC 085 Vert(TL) -0.57 17-18 >277 180 Milia 1411138
BCLL 00 * Rep Stress Incr ~~ YES WB 054 Horz(TL) -003 20 wa nfa
BCDL 10.0 Code FBC2010/TPI2007 (Matrix} Weight: 1461b  FT =0%
LUMBER BRACING
TOP CHORD 2x4 SPF No.2 *Excepl” TOPCHORD  Stuctural wood sheathing directly applied or 4-6-4 oc purlins, except end verticals[P]
5-7,9-11: 2x6 SPF No.2 BOTCHORD  Rigid celiing directly applied or 2-2-0 oc bracing,
BOT CHORD 2x4 SYP No.1 WEBS 1 Row al midp! 4-20,12-19
WEBS 2x3 SPF Stud *Except” JOINTS 1 Brace at Ji(s): 23, 24, 8

20-23,19-24: 2x4 SYP No.1, 4-20,12-19: 2x4 SPF No.2, 6-23,10-24: 2x4 SPF Stud

REACTIONS (ib/size) 2=B52/0-1-8 (min, 0-1-8), 20=696/0-1-8 (min. 0-1-8), 18=610/0-1-8 {min. 0-1-8), 16=830/0-1-8 (min. 0-1-8}
Max H = =273{LC 2) :
Max Uplift2=-446(LC 8), 20=-253(LC B}, 19=-208(LC 8), 16=-4BB(LC 8)

FORCES (lb) - Maxi Compression/Maxi Tension

TOPCHORD  1-2=0/9, 2-3=-1235/972, 3-4=-1200/1014, 4-5=-4B3/380, 5-6=-477/484, 6-7=-175/479, 7-6=-113/484, 8-9=-1 13/484, 9-10=-175/479, 10-11=-477/4B4, 11-12=-463/380, 12-13=-717/412,
13-14=-728/437, 14-15=0/9, 20-23=-306/345, 19-24=_396/345

BOTCHORD  2-22=-1037/1021, 21-22=-10371021, 20-21=-103711021, 18-19=-476/558, 17-1B=-476/558, 16-17=-476/558, 14-16=-163/587

WEBS 4-25=-821/869, 20-25=-822/860, 19-26=-447/291, 12-26=-435/299, 4-22=0/330, 12-17=-281/590, 21-25=0/65, 18-26=0/67, 6-23=-450/391, 10-24=-450/391

REQUIRED FIELD JOINT CONNECTIONS - Maxi Comp (b)/ Maxi Tension (Ib)/ Maxi Shear (Ib) Maxi M (lb-in}
T=134/485/158/0, 9=134/485/158/0, 23=450/391/212/0, 24=450/391/212/0

NOTES

1) This truss has been checked for uniform roof live load only, except as noted.

2) Wind: ASCE 7-10; 177mph (3-second gust) Vasd=137mph; TCDL=6.0psf; BCOL=6.0psf; h=15f1; B=45M; L=30f; cave=4N; Cat. 1I; Exp C; Encl., GCpi=0.18;
MWFRS (directional) and C-C Comer(3) -0-10-0 to 3-4-0, Exterlor{2) 3-4-0 10 26-4-1, Comer(3) 26-4-1 to 30-7-0 zone:C-C for members and forces & MWFRS
for reactions shown; Lumber DOL=1.60 plate grip DOL=1.60

3) Pravide mechanical connection (by athers) of truss to bearing plate capabie of withstanding 446 Ib uplift at joint 2, 253 ib uplift at joint 20, 208 b uplift at joint
18 and 488 Ib uphiit at joint 16,

4) All plales are MT20 plates unlass otherwise indicated,

5) See BEH18 DETAILS for plale placemnant.

6) Provisions must be made o prevent lataral of hinged ber(s) during
7) All additional memb ns shall be p by others for forces as indicated.
8) This truss has been desipned for a 10.0 psf bottom chord five load nonconcurrent with any other live loads, “,“IIIH:;Mr
8) * This truss has baen designed for a live load of 20.0psf on the bottom chord in all areas where a reciangle 3-6-0 tall by 2-0-0 wide will fit batween the bollq&\\‘ ROQ:‘?&
chord and any olher members. A Fin 4
10) Provide mechanical connection (by olhers) of russ to bearing plate at joint(s) 2, 20, 19, 16. & \}?.-‘ “é N"S. .. ,‘9,:;;"’{,
S G £ © ”e
ST =
iy -
These prints comply with the Const. Type: VB - unprotested
Fiorida Manutactured Building Occupancy: R-3
LOAD CASE(S) Standard Act and adopted Codes and Allowable No.
adnera to the loowing crilena: of Floors: One (1)
Wind Velocity: 128 MPH - Ulimate
APPROVED BY Fire Rating of
Ext. Walls: 0he
Pian No.: MFT-2530-E2-476-1
Allow. Ficor Load: 40 PSF
I NC Approval Date: 82012
Ll

Manufaclurer: - Southem Enery Homes, inc.
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Job Truss Triss Type Qty Piy [Wood Pariect, LLC
WP12024 P177.6FL M373~4 | P177-6FL KINGPOST 1 1 |P177-6 Florida 2010
P.E. Robbins, inc., Viciara, IL 61485, P - N 7.340 e Feb 24 2012 MiTek Indusiries, inc. Tua Jul 31 17.02:13 2012 Page
0-10-0, 2-10-0 \ 7-4-8 11-11-0 " 1480 (15-7-0 |
0-10-0 ' 2-10-0 o 4-6-8 }'M 468 ¥ 2-10-0 o100 '
—

1:3-14

2:2:8 Hinge Holght

260 Hinge Hoight

. 2-10-0 ; 7-4-8 : 11-11-0 , 14-8-0
' 700 t [E:E: ' r=a ' 7100 =
Plate Offsels 2:0-3-2,0-0-6], [3:0-3-0,0-1-4], [4:0-0-5,0-1-7], [6:0-0-5,0-1-2], [7:0-3-0,0-1-6], [8:0-3-8 Edge]
LOADING (psf) SPACING 2-0-0 DEFL in (loc) itdef Lid PLATES GRIP
TCLL 30.0 Plales Increase 1.15 VerfLL) -0.26 10-11 >670 240 MT20 1971144
TCOL 10.0 | Lumber increase  1.15 Ver(TL} -0.40 10-11 =440 180 Miie 141138
BCLL 0.0 Rep Stress Iner ~ YES Horz(TL) 0.03 8 nla na
BCDL 10.0 Code FBC2010/TPI2007 | (Matrix) ] Weight: 48 Ib FT=0%
LUMBER BRACING
TOP CHORD 2x4 SPF No.2 TOP CHORD Siructural wood sheathing directly appiied or 4-9-8 oc puriins. Pl
BOT CHORD 2x4 5PF No.2 e = i i ~2-2-0-0c bracing. —
WEBS (] WEBS 1 Row al midpt 3-7
WEDGE
Left: 2x3 SPF Slud, Right: 2x3 SPF Stud
REACTIONS (lb/size) 2=B030-1-8 (min. 0-1-8), 8=803/0-1-8 (min. 0-1-8)
Max Horz 2=172(LC 8)
Max Uplift2=-472(LC 9), B=—472{LC 9}
FORCES (b} - Maxi Comp Maxi Tension
TOP CHORD  1-2=00/9, 2-3=-12B7/995, 3-4=-437/424, 4-5=_339/444, 5-6=-33B/426, 6-7=-427/407, 7-8=-1317/1043, 8-9=0/¢
BOTCHORD  2-11=-784/1073, 10-11=-7B11073, E-10=-7B1/1073
WEBS 3-11=-58/319, 7-10=-47/339, 3-.7=771/750
REQUIRED FIELD JOINT CONNECTIONS - Maximum Compression {lo} Maximum Tension (Ib)/ M Shear (Ib)/ M nt (Ib-in}
5=276/446/235/0
NOTES
1) Unbalanced roof live loads have been considered for this design.
2) Wind: ASCE 7-10; 177mph (3-second gust) Vasd=137mph; TCDL=60psf: BCDL=6.0psf, h=25f; B=450; L=24ft; eave=d4fi; Cal. Il; Exp C; Encl., GCpi=0.18;
MWFRS (directional) and C-C E: (2} zone C-C for members and forces & MWFRS for reactions shown: Lumber DOL=1.33 plate grip DOL=1.33
3) All plates are MT20 plates uniess otherwise indicated.
4) See BEH18 DETAILS for plate placement.
5) Provisions must be made to prevent lateral of hinged (s} during transp
B) Al additional b shall be p by others for forces as indicated.
7} This truss has been designed for a 10.0 psf bottom chord live load nonconcurrent with any other live loads. '
8) Provide mechanical conneclion (by others) of truss lo bearing plate al joini(s) 2, &, \‘\\l“ "ln,:
9} One RT7 USP to truss to hearing walls due to UPLIFT &t jifs) 2 and 8. This connection Is for uplift only and does not ﬁt\ 2 0 ’fa,
consider lateral forces. ‘ K \DP REET 7L 36, %,
o e o A
LOAD CASE(S) Standard @Q‘S’? CERSe °-,'%-, 2
These prints comply with the Const. Type: VB - unprotected -? & :- : - -,
Fiorida Manufactured Bullding o y: R3 s ¢ N Tk
Act and adopled Cotes and Allowable No. - '3 =
- a - 3
adhere io the following criteria: of Floors: One {1} - % \1/ .'E:.“..’
Wind Velocity: 126 MPH - Ultimale =% ﬁ. g sMS
st 29 ST s
APPROVED BY 20" o S
Ext. Wals: ob 2% lop\ S s
Pian No.: MFT-2530-EZ-476-1 4’,'}&5:9 Q-:_.,“";.'-" W {@.
Aliow. Floor Load: -~ T-40PSF o T IONEL “‘-."-"
INC Apgroval Date: w2012 LTI
§ WS M Energy Homes, Inc.



PRODUCT APPROVAL SPECIFICATION SHEET

Manufacturer: Southern Energy Homes Plan #: MTF-2530-EZ-476-1

As required by Florida Statue 553.842 and Florida Administrative Code 9N-3, the below listed
information and the product approval number(s) on these building components reflect those utilized on
the manufactured building for which a DCA insignia is sought.

Category Manufacturer Product Description Approval #(s)
EXTERIOR DOORS
Swing / Patio Dunbarton FL15362
WINDOWS
Single Hung Kinro 9750 FL993.1, FL993.2
PANEL WALL
Lap Siding James Hardie Cemplank FL-13192
Soffit James Hardie Hardie Soffit/Cem Soffit | FL13265.1
ROOFING PRODUCT
Shingles Owens Corning Classic FL10674
Shingles Certain Teed Asphalt Shingle FL5444
15 UL (No. 15 Type 1
Underlayment Tamko Asphalt Felt) FL12328
Tam-Pro 856 Premium
Asphalt Cement Tamko SBS Adhesive FL1960.1
Tam-Pro Q-20 Premium
Asphalt Cement Tamko SBS Flash FL1960.1
SHUTTERS -
N/A
SKYLIGHT
N/A
STRUCTURAL
COMPONENTS
Truss Plates (16, 18 & 20ga) | MiTek FL2197-R3
LSTA18, CS22, CS16,
Uplift Strap SimpsonStrongTie | CS14 FL10852
Uplift Strap SimpsonStrongTie | LTS18, HTS16 FL10456
NEW EXTERIOR o : .? '
ENVELOPE PRODUCTS : _ G S
N/A - T W;’M: 128 M;;:-‘IJIrnmalE
APPROVED BY — -
Pian No.: MFT-2530-EZ-476-
; Manulaclurer: Southem Energy Homes. Inc.




The products listed below did not demonstrate product approval at plan review. I understand that at
the time of inspection of these products, the following information must be available to the inspector at
the manufacturing plant: (1) Copy of product approval from the Local or State Building Commission,
or supply all of the information listed on Form No. 9B-72.130(5). (2) Copy of the applicable
manufacturer’s installation requirements.

[ understand these products may have to be removed if approval cannot be demonstrated during
inspection.

These prints comply with the Const. Type: VB - unprotected

Florica Manuiactured Bulding Occupancy: B3
Act and atopted Codes ang Aligwable No
adnere 1o the followng criteria: ol Floors: One (1)
Wind Velocity: 126 MPH - Ulimate
APPROVED BY Ko

e TTr
—_—
Pian No. MFT-2530-E2-476-1
—_—
Allowe, Floor Load: 40 PSF
_—
,N‘ - Approval Date: 182012

Manulacturar. Southem Energy Homes, Inc

Steven Phillips  7-10-12

Manufacturer’s Authorized Agent Signature Printed Name Date



FORM 405-10

FLORIDA ENERGY EFFICIENCY CODE FOR BUILDING CONSTRUCTION

Florida Department of Business and Professional Regulation - Residential Performance Method

Project Name: EZ-476-1
Strest:

City, State, Zip: Lake City , FL ,
Owner:

Design Location:  FL, Jacksonville

Bulider Name:
Permit Office:
Permit Number:
Jurisdictior:

1. New construcion or existing New (From Plans)
2. Single family or multiple family Single-family
3. Number of units, if multiple family 1
4. Number of Bedrooms 3
5. Is this a worst case? No
6. Conditioned floor area above grade (ft?) 1928
Conditioned floor area below grade (ft?) o
7. Windows(254.9 sqft.) Description Area
a. U-Factor: Dbl, U=0.37 254.91 ft*
SHGC: SHGC=0.28
b. U-Factor: N/A ft2
SHGC:
¢. U-Factor: NIA ft?
SHGC:
d. U-Factor: N/A ft2
SHGC:
Area Weighted Average Overhang Depth: 1.000 ft.
Area Weighted Average SHGC: 0.280
8. Floor Types (1928.0 sqft.) Insulation  Area
a. Crawlspace R=18.0 1928.00 f**
b. N/A R= fi2
c. NIA R= e

9. Wall Types(1626.0 sagfl.)
a. Frame - Wood, Exterior
b. NFA
c. N/A
d. N/A
10. Ceiling Types (1928.0 sqit.)
a. Under Attic (Vented)

Insulation Area

R=17.2 1626.00 f*
R= fi2
R= ft*
R= ft?

Insulation Area
R=38.0 1928.00 {*

b. N/A R= ft*
c. NIA R= fi*
11. Ducts R f&
a. Sup: Aftic, Ret: Attic, AH: RoomsinBlock 1 6 385.6

12. Cooling systems
a. Central Unit

13. Heating systems
a. Electric Heat Pump

14, Hot water systems
a. Electric

b. Conservation features
None

15. Credits

kBtushr Efficiency
24.1 SEER:13.00

‘kBtufhr Efficiency
23.1 HSPF:7.70

Cap: 40 gallons
EF: 0,970

Pstat

Glass/Floor Area: 0.132

Total Proposed Modified Loads: 37.63
Total Standard Reference Loads: 51.77

PASS

| hereby certify that the plans and specifications coverad by
this calculafion are in compliance with the Florida Energy
Code.

PREPARED BY: .
DATE: o

| hereby certify that this building, as designed, is in compliance
with the Florida Energy Code.

OWNER/AGENT:
DATE: E

Review of the plans and
specifications covered by this
calculation indicates compliance
with the Florida Energy Code.
Before construction is completed
this building will be inspected for
compliance with Section 553.808
Florida Statutes.

BUILDING OFFICIA

DATE: é’& ﬂo)& >

'T? % ﬁo o e
- Compliance requires certification by the air handler unit manufacturer that the air handler enclosure

qualifies as certified factory-sealed in accordance with 403.2.2.1.1,
- Compliance requires completion of a Florida Air Barrier and Insulation Inspection Checklist

These prints comply with tne Const. Type: VE - unprotected
Florida Manulactured Building Ocecupancy: R-3
Act and adopted Codes and Aliowable No.
adnere to the foflowing crilena; ol Ficors: One (1)
Wind Velocity: 126 MPH - Litimals
APPROVED BY sl

17 e gy GangeftSA T EaRES 2010 Section 405.4.1 Compliant Software
Allow. Floor Loac: 40 PSF
INC ppeoval Date: 7182012

Energy Homes. inc.

776 -1

Page 1 of 5




PROJECT

71712012 12:43 PM

EnergyGauge® USA - FlaRes2010 Section 405.4.1 Compliant Software

Title: EZ-476-1 Bedrooms: 3 Address Type: Lat Information
Building Type:  FLProp2010 Conditioned Area: 1928 Lot#
Owner: Total Stories: 1 Block/SubDivision:
# of Units: 1 Worst Case: No PlatBook:
Builder Name: Rotate Angle: 0 Street:
Permit Office: Cross Ventitation: County: Columbia
Jurisdiction: Whole House Fan: City, State, Zip: Lake City ,
Family Type: Single-family FL,
MNew/Existing: New (From Plans)
Comment:
CLIMATE
\/ IECC Design Temp Int Design Temp Heating Design Daily Temp
Dasign Location TMY Site Zone 975% 25% Winter Summer Degree Days Moisture Rangs
FL, Jacksonville FL_JACKSONVILLE_INT 2 32 93 70 75 1281 49 Medium
BLOCKS
Number Name Area Volume
1 Block1 1928 17352
SPACES
Number Name Area Volume  Kitchen  Occupants Bedrooms Infil ID_ Finished Cooled Heated|
1 RoomsinBlock1 1928 17352 Yes 3 3 1 Yes Yes Yes
FLOORS
V #  FloorType Space Exposed PerWall Ins. R-Value  Area Floor Joist R-Value Tile Wood Carpet
1 Crawlspace RoomsinBlock1 1 ft 0 1928 ft* 19 0 0 il
ROOF
\/ Roof  Gable  Roof Solar SA  Emitt Emitt Deck Pitch |
#  Type Materials Area Area Color Absor. Tested Tested Insul. (deg)
1 Gable or shed Composition shingles 2088 ft* 402 fi? Medium 0.96 No 0.9 No 0 22,6
ATTIC
\/ # Type Ventilation Vent Ratio (1 in) Area RBS IRCC
1 Full attic Vented 300 1928 f2 N N
CEILING
\/ # Ceiling Type Space R-Value Area Framing Frac Truss Type
1 Under Attic (Vented) RoomsinBlock1 38 1928 ft* 0.11 Wood
Tnese prints comply with the Consl. Type: VE -
Florida Manutactured Building ‘Occupancy: R-3
Act and adopted Codes and Allowable No.
adnere 1o the loliowing cnlenia: ol Floors: Ona (1)
Wind Velocity: 126 MPH - Ulimale
APPROVED BY igeione;
Ext. Walls: ohr
. PlanNo. | MFT-2530-EZ-476-1
.. Auow:Fioor Load: 40 PSF
= INC 5 Approval Date: @201z
. * Manulaciurer: Southem Energy Homes. Inc.

Page 2 of 5



WALLS

\/ Adjacent s Cavity Width Height Sheathing Framing Solar Below
} # Ot To Wall Type PaC€  pVaie Ft_In  Et In Area R-Value Fraciion__Absar._ Grade%.
1 N Exterior  Frame - Wood RoomsinBloc 17.2 60 4 9 0 543 ft2 0.23 0.75 4]
2 8 Exterior  Frame - Wood RoomsinBiloc 17.2 60 4 9 0 543 fi? 0.23 0.75 0
3 E Exterior Frame - Wood RoomsinBloc 17.2 30 0 g 0 270 1t 0.23 0.75 0
4 W Exterior  Frame - Wood RoomsinBloc 17.2 30 0 8 0 270 ft* 0.23 0.75 0
DOORS
\/ it Omt Door Type Space Storms U-Value Width Height Area
i ___Fi In Ft In
1 S=>E Insulated RoomsinBloc None 0.460000 3 0 6 8 20 ft
E=>N Insulated RoomsinBloc None 0.460000 3 0 6 8 2012
3 N=>W Insulated RoomsinBloc None 0.460000 3 0 6 8 20ft?
WINDOWS
Orientation shown is the entered, Proposed orientafion.
\/ Wall Overhang
U # Omt ID Frame Panes NFRC U-Factor SHGC Storms  Area Depth Separation Int Shade Screening
1 =W 1 Vinyl Low-E Double Yes 0.37 0.28 N 92.01041 1ft0in O0ftOin HERS 2006 None
2 N==W 1 Vinyl Low-E Double Yes 0.37 0.28 N 8.578125 1 ft0in OfOin HERS 2006 None
3 W=>S 4 Vinyl Low-E Doubie Yes 0.37 0.28 N 8.578125 1ft0in 0Oft0in HERS 2006 None
4 5=>E 2 \Vinyl Low-E Double Yes 0.37 0.28 N 63.36805 1ft0in O0ft0in HERS 2006 None
5 E=>N 3 Vinyl Low-E Double Yes 0.37 0.28 N 63.36805 1ft0in OfOin HERS 2006 None
6 E=>N 3 Vinyl Low-E Doubls Yes 0.37 0.28 N 12.67361 1fi0in O0f0in HERS 2006 None
7 N==W 1 Vinyl Low-E Double Yes 0.37 0.28 N 6.336805 1 ft0in Oft0in HERS 2006 None
INFILTRATION
#  Scope Method SLA CFM50  ELA EqLA ACH ACH 50
1 BySpaces —Proposed-SkA-—————(.000360——1820.5— —990:947 18796 0277 62052
HEATING SYSTEM
\/ #  System Type Subtype Efficiency Capaclty Block  Ducts
1 Electric Heat Pump None HSPF: 7.7 23.1 kBtu/hr 1 sys#i
COOLING SYSTEM
V. #  SystemType Subtype Effiiency _Capacity  AirFlow  SHR  Block  Ducts
1 Central Unit None SEER: 13 24.1 kBtufhr 720 cfm 0.75 1 sys#1
: VE - unprolected
These prints comply wilh the cmst.‘lm? —
Florida Manulactured Bulidng Occupancy:
Act and adopted Codes and Moweiie o
adhere Lo the following critenia: of Floors: Onstl).
Wind Velocity: 126 MPH - Ullimate
Fire Aating of
APPROVED BY Ext. Walis: ant
Plan No.: MFT-2530-£2-476-1
Asiow. Floor Load: 40 PSF
1 Daie: THER01E
lNC- hat "Soutnem Energy Homes. Inc

71772012 12:43 PM

EnergyGauge® USA - FlaRes2010 Section 405.4.1 Compliant Software

Page 3 of 5




HOT WATER SYSTEM

= \/ # System Type SubType Location EF Cap Use SetPnt Conservalion
1 Electric None RoomsinBlock 0.97 40 gal 60 gal 120 deg None
SOLAR HOT WATER SYSTEM
\/ FSEC Collector Storage
Cert # Company Name System Model # Collector Model # Area Volume FEF
None None ft* g
DUCTS
\/ -— Supply — -—- Return —— Air Percent HVAC #
# Location R-Value Area Location Area Leakage Type Handler CFM 25 Leakage QN RLF Heal Cool
1 Attic 6 3B56ft Attic 96.4 fi* DSE=0.88 RoomsinBI0.0cfm 0.00% 0.00 060 1 1
TEMPERATURES
Programable Thermostat: Y Ceiling Fans:
Cooling Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
Heating Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
Venting Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Cct Nov Dec |
Thermostat Schedule: HERS 2006 Reference Hours i
Schedule Type 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 !
]
Caooling (WD) AM 78 78 78 78 78 78 78 78 80 80 80 80
PM 80 80 78 8 78 78 78 78 78 78 78 78
Cooling (WEH) AM 78 78 78 78 78 78 78 78 78 78 78 78
PM 78 78 78 78 78 78 78 78 78 78 78 78
Heating (WD) AM 66 66 66 66 66 68 68 68 68 68 68 68 ‘
PM 68 68 68 68 68 68 68 68 68 68 66 66
Heating (WEH) AM 66 66 66 66 66 68 68 68 68 68 68 68
PM 68 68 68 68 68 68 68 68 68 68 66 66
i
These prints conply with th? Canst. Type: VB - unprotéced
Florida Manuiactured Building O ¥ R-3
Act and adopted Codes and Allowable No.
adnhere i the lollowing crilena: of Flgors: One (1)
Wind Velocity: 128 MPH - Uliimate !
Fire Rating of I
APPROVED BY e Bk
Plan No.: MFT-2530-E2-476-1
Aliow. Floor Load: 40 PSF
|NC Approval Date: THE2012
! Mar Soutnem Energy Homes. Inc.
71712012 12:43 PM EnergyGauge® USA - FlaRes2010 Section 405.4.1 Compliant Software Page 4 of 5



FORM 405-1¢

Florida Code Compliance Checklist

Florida Department of Business and Professional Regulations

Residential Whole Building Performance Method

ADDRESS:

Lake City, FL,

PERMIT #:

MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS SUMMARY - See individual code sections for full details.

COMPONENT

F—

I SECTION

SUMMARY OF REQUIREMENT(S)

CHECK

Air leakage

-

402.4

| To be caulked, gasketed, weatherstripped or otherwise sealed.

Recessed lighting IC-rated as meeting ASTM E 283. Windows and

doors = 0.30 cfm/sq.ft. Testing or visual inspection required. Fireplaces: |

gasketed doors & outdoor combustion air. Must complete envelope
leakage report or visually verify Table 402.4.2,

Thermostat &
controls

403.1

Al least one thermostat shall be provided for each separate heating and

cooling system. Where forced-air furnace is primary system,
programmable thermostat is required. Heat pumps with supplemental
electric heat must prevent supplemental heat when compressor can

| _meet the load.

Ducts

403.2.2

403.3.3

All ducts, air handlers, filter boxes and building cavities which form the
primary air containment passageways for air distribution systems shall
be considered ducts or plenum chambers, shall be constructed and
sealed in accordance with Section 503.2.7.2 of this code.

Building framing cavities shall not be used as supply ducts.

Water heaters

403.4

Heat trap required for vertical pipe risers. Comply with efficiencies in
Table 403.4.3.2. Provide switch or clearly marked circuit breaker

(electric) or shutoff (gas). Circulating system pipes insulated to = R 2
mcess:biemanuﬁBFF switch: —

Mechanical

ventilation

403.5

Homes designed to operate at positive pressure or with mechanical

| ventilation systems shall not exceed the minimum ASHRAE 62 level,
{ No make-up air from attics, crawlspaces, garages or outdoors adjacent

to pools or spas.

Swimming Pools
& Spas

403.9

Pool pumps and pool pump motors with a total horsepower (HP) of = 1
HP shall have the capability of operating at two or more speeds. Spas
and heated pools must have vapor-retardant covers or a liquid cover or
other means proven to reduce heat loss except if 70% of heat from
site-recovered energy. Off/timer switch required. Gas heaters minimum
thermal efficiency=78% (82% after 4/16/13). Heat pump pool heaters
minimum COP=4.0.

Cooiingfheaﬁng

equipment

403.6

Sizing calculation performed & attached. Minimum efficiencies per
Tables 503.2.3. Equipment efficiency verification required. Special

. occasion cooling or heating capacity requires separate system or

variable capacity system. Electric hiete>1@RyWHIZE be dwﬁ?@ﬁ‘lﬁ‘tv twe

| VB - unprotected

R-3

or more stages. o

Act and ad "(‘,'Ddggnnd Allowabie No.

Ceilings/knee walls

| 405.2.1

adhere lo the lolowing crfleria:  ©f Floors:

[ Gne (il

R-19 space permitting. Wind Velocity:

TNT772012 12:43 ppg

126 MPH - Utmad

Tre pemng or

Ext. Walls:

APPROVED BY

0 hr

Pian No.:

MFT-2530-EZ-476-1

Altow. Floor Loag:

40 PSF

THB2012

NF.

Approval Date:

Southem Energy Homes, Inc.
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ENERGY PERFORMANCE LEVEL (EPL)

DISPLAY CARD

M
ESTIMATED ENERGY PERFORMANCE INDEX* = 73

The lower the EnergyPerformance Index, the more efficient the home.

, Lake City, FL,
1. New construction or existing New (From Plans) 9. Wall Types Insulation Area
2. Single family or multiple family Single-family z' ::ime - Wood, Exterior 2?1 7.2 1626.00 :::
3. Number of units, if multiple family 1 c. N/A R= iz
4. Number of Bedrooms 3 d. N/A R= ftt
. 10. Ceiling Types Insulation Area
5. Is this a worst case? No a. Under Attic (Vented) R=38.0 1928.00 fi*
6. Conditioned fioor area (ft?) 1928 b. N/A R= fi2
7. Windows** Description Area 1 GDE;?S R= R f:z
& U-Factor: Dbl, U=0.37 254.91 1 a. Sup: Atiic, Ret: Attic, AH: RoomsinBlock1 6 3856
- SHGC: SHGC=0.28
b. U-Factor: N/A - ft2
SHGC: 12. Cooling systems kBtwhr  Efficiency
¢. U-Factor: N/A ft? a. Central Unit 241 SEER:12.00
SHGC:
L lé:ggtor ik K 13. Healing systems kBtulhr  Efficiency
g . Electric Heat Pum 23.1 HSPF:7.70
Area Weighted Average Overhang Depth: 1.000 ft. a=e cHREp
Area Weighted Average SHGC: 0.280
4 14, Hot wat tems
8. Fioor Types }nfulatton Area - E*;mi" sysie Cap: 40 gallons
:‘ ﬁ;aﬁgﬁa Is comply with the Const. T RE‘IQ.D 1%§'GU = ed EF: 0.97
- NP crisa Manutactored Buiiding Occupanty. A b. Conservation features
c. N‘FAA::I and adopled Codes and Allowabla' No. L MNone
gdnere 1o ihe following criteria: of Fioors: One (1) £
o Wi Veiosty TN (s ) _15_. Credits o - F’:stat
APPROVED BY Fire Rating of
Ext. Wals: Ohr
Flan No.: MFT-2530-EZ-476-1
| certify t e has complledrwittwthe Florida®nergy Efficiency Code for Building
Construc aboveM € Saving-featilF@which will be installed (or exceeded)
in this home before final inspectioh. " OfherwiSe=4 AeW M 2Sisplay Card will be completed
based on installed Code compliant features.
Builder Signature: Date:
Address of New Home: City/FL Zip:

*Note: This is not a Building Energy Rating. If your Index is below 70, your home may qualify for energy efficient
mortgage (EEM) incentives if you obtain a Florida EnergyGauge Rating. Contact the EnergyGauge Hotline at (321)
638-1492 or see the EnergyGauge web site at energygauge.com for information and a list of certified Raters. For

information about the Florida Building Code, Energy Conservation, contact the Florida Buildin

staff,

**Label required by Section 303.1.3 of the Florida Building Code, Energy Conservation, if not DEFAULT.

EnergyGauge® USA - FlaRes2010 Section 405.4.1 Compliant Software
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These prints comply with the Const. Type: VB -

o A HECITeRt By~ OCCopancy” R4
Southern Energy Homes, Inc. Actnd pdopied Cods sl Almatie No
adnere 1o the foliowing criteria:  of Floors: One (1]
P.0. Box 390 - 18025 Co. Re. 41 Addison, AL 35540 Wind Velocity. 126 JPH - Uilimate
P (266) 7478580 Fax: (256) 747-8585 - ire Rating of
Email: semodular@senomes.com APPROVED BY th :'aus.-g onr
Lw Pian No.: MFT-p530-E2-476-1
TYPI CAL Aliow. Floor Load: 40 PSF
DORMER DETAIL | CHNC, e e
UP TO 120 MPH (3 SEC. GUSTS) MW 8-1-05
NOTES:
1. ALL WOOD TO BE #3 SPF OR BETTER 2x4 MIN. OR AS NOTED. .
2. VERTICAL SUPPORT POSTS SHALL BF SECURED TO TOP CHORD OF TRUSS (24" 0.C. MAX)
DIRECTLY BELOW WITH (2) #£8x3” SCREWS. TOENAILED ONLY.
3. FRONT DORMER TRUSS SHEATHING W/ HARDBOARD SIDING, 3/8" MIN. RATED SHEATHING

gm; lrifpzsg)ogﬂ EQUIV. SECURED TO ALL FRAMING W/ 0.098"x1 3/4” NALS
4. REFERENCE OTHER DETAILS FOR LADDER OVERHANG CONSTRUCTION.
5. SECURE FRONT DORMER WALL TO ROOF BELOW WITH

(2) #8x3" @ EACH TRUSS,
6. ROOF SHEATHING TO BE CONTINUOUS THRU THIS AREA. ROOF SHEATHING SHALL NOT BE wiiitissp,, *

JOINTED OVER FRONT DORMER TRUSS. SN 2 B
7. 0.5.8. OR PLYWOOD SHEATHING TO BE 24/16 INDEX MIN. ,:&‘;3‘?. """"" e,
8. TRUSSES BENEATH DORMER CONSTRUCTION TO BE LISTED FOR_10 PSF DEAD LOAD. & ¥ -\ *tFVE -
9. TOENAIL DORMER RIDGE TOGETHER WITH 0.131"x3" NAILS @ 8" O.C. et e
0. REFER TO RC SECTION FOR TRUSS TO SIDEWALL CONNECTION. &

SECURE WITH (5) 0.131"3" PD NALS 2 - .,
SPLICE BLOCK: 2x4x10” SPF #3 SPLICE BLOCK FASTENED _:-:p i STAT: QF
WITH (6) 0.113"x2~3/4" NALS OR (0.131"x3" NAILS) EACH 25 ° %'~ ;
BLOCK END (WITH 90% PVA GLUE COVERAGE)MAY BE USED IN 5 Gnl¢ (o o ¥
LEU OF GANGNAILSY(MIN.)(TYPICAL WHERE SHOWN ON DETAILS). "’4-" @@,“-‘.‘..n:?
WHEN SHEATHING IN INSTALLED UNDER THE DORMER THE ‘e, ONALT:
BLOCK/GANG PLATE MAYBE OMITFED AND FASTEN THE BWTHE Tropiant
END OF EACH VALLEY W, 0.131x3" NAILS TO
R(}?)F DEgEING BOARD. W/ @) GRAIN DIRECTION OF

R SHEATHING 10 BE
A ’n\%\_\ SECURE WITH (2) 0.131"x3" NAILS PERPENDICULAR TO

GANG A e RAFTERS.
1 e INTO EACH RAFTER TOP-CHORD BELOW. DORMER

_ / SN : {SEE NOTE #86)
b / '\‘}__\__m o ——2x4 $3SPF |
Pk 3k V// STUD LENGTH
VERTICAL- IS 89" MAX
SUPPORT @& SEE NOTE #5
RIDGE POLE W

ONLY REQUIRED W\
WHEN TRUSS 1S W
DIRECTLY BELOW \
INSTALLED @
24™ 0.C. MAX.

SECURE WITH
(2) 0.131"x3™ PD NAIL
OR (3) 0.113"x2-3/4"
NAILS AT TOP & PER
NOTE #2 AT BOTTOM
VERTICAL SUPPORT REQ'D
SAME SPACING AS MAIN
ROOF TRUSS BELOW.
(SEE NQTE #2)

SECURE WITH (2) 0.131"x3" PD
NAILS OR (4) 0.113"x2—1/2"

SEE NOTE #3 "
( # OUTLOOKERS ARE 2x4 SPF #2 @ 32

OPTIONAL OVERHANG IN LEU —— \/- 0.C. MAX. FASTENED TO TOP—CHORDS
OF EXTENDED VALLEY MEMBER \/’ WITH (1) #8x3" SCREW EACH MBR.

TOE-NAIL WITH (3) 0.131"%3" N MIN. 20CA 2 1/2"x4" MITEK M—20 EACH SIDE, |g
NAILS PER CONNECTION *% SPACED AS NEFDED TO SPLICE MEMBERS. g

V

g’
FASCIA TO OUTLOOKERS
W/ (4) 0.113x2%™ NAILS
" EACH CONNECTION
TYPICAL SPLICE BLOCK
LOCATION

REY | SHMEET

RC~26.2




These prints comply with the Const. Type: VE - unprotecled

! #rRORE NGRIBC Ured BUIgng — DEEipancy L S
: Act and adopled Codes ang Allowabie No,
Southern En;rgdy Hon}:esﬁ.glnc, . e
P.0. Box 330 - 18025 Co. Rd. 41 Adg on, AL 35540 "
Ph: (256) 747-8580 Fax: (256) 747-3580 Wind Voo 120 MPH - Utimats |
Email: semodulai@sehomes.com APPROVED BY Fire Rating of
Ext, Walls: 0 hr P
e Pian No.: MFT-2530-E7-476-1
I Allow. Floor Load: 40 PSF
i !
EYLBROW DORMER INC‘ *ppmlba_[s: 7a2012
BY DATE Men -~ Energy-H c.
B B/15/10

MEMBER TO TRUSS BELOW USING (2)
| #8 SCREWS (SEE NOTE $3) AT 3
/ END ZONE AND (1} SCREW AT

/— FASTEN HEEL OF EACH DORMER

INTERIOR 20NE
MINIMUM ‘THICKNESS 0F DORMER MEMBER
/ AT SCREW LOCATION IS 10 BE 1~

R

— ENC ZONE: () 0.131x3" NALS EACH
/— TRUSS

204 42 SPF EYEBROW RAFTER SIDE W70
{;T) 2?" o#c MAX RAFTER _ 140 INTERIOR ZONE: (4) 0.131x3" NALS
) e \ AL TO SCREW EACH SIDE INTO TRUSS
(2} 0.131x3" NALS EACH SiDE \ g ru’.f—- :
< USTED TRUSS WITH GUSSET
K - = L s PRESCRIBED BY TRUSS
‘%\‘T MANUFACTURER
_ DSOS KSR S3 \“\
4 ~%I
" . e 107 — (2) 2x4 §2 SPF (1) EACH SIDE OF
E.'E% ifrjrhg"n%)ss? SRDTNRLS bow TRUSS (SINGLE MEWBERS ONLY AT
INTERIOR ZONE: {5} 0.131x3" NAILS i 120 ﬂmllﬂﬁ?f ‘%ONEJ
S— EACH SIDE INTO TRUSS — " TRUSS YO~ WALL CORNECTION O M T
PER FASTENING SCHEDULE SO\ WM. &, 0
R Vel .,
IR &'
1. END ZOKE IS 3' FROM END OF ROOF AND INTERIOR ZONE IS iN BETWEEN, Ta
2. ALL LUMBER TC BE 42 SPF UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED = No.41622 - »
3. MINMUM SCREW PENETRATION INTO RECENNG MEMBERS IS 70 B¢ 2° = *r
(INCLUDES SHEATHING WHERE APPLICABLE} s STATE OF o
5 SIDEWALL FRAMING PER CHARTS FOR 26" EAVE AND APPLIGABLE UNIT WIDTH = '{‘,_’) _ S
3 DESKGNED FOR 120 AND 140 MPH WD SPEED, EXPOSURE C WITH Son12 max ROGE o, Ay bl
SLOPE % CortORDL N o
£, .

DESIGNED FOR 30 PSF ROOF LIVE LOAD. %,

* %k ¥

g REGISTERED ;‘,}0‘& %%
# PROFESSIONAL S % 15
3 ENGINEER ) TR
4’4; *% & 30 KEvINM. vy 25 )
%, NO. 9559 %  Lic. No. 025540 R
%, EWNM_F‘,N‘“\ o %r::.ﬁ :-' ‘:‘;s @
X % _g\& : \4_‘";‘33
Y 1 a
Seesoa0d
g
z




These peinis comply with the Const. Type: VE - unprotecied

VED BY
JOHN C. DOEDEN Ext. Wals: Ohe
Plan No.: MFT-2530-E2-476-, ‘? 1/0 (o
15133 County Road 22, G 46528  Aiow. Floor Load £ i REV.
INC. |
CALCULATION FOR 5 £ HM\E

SUBJECT : EYERRo) EWE
REFERENCE: IRC % ASCE s

Fiorida i d Buiding  Occupancy: A-3
Act and Codes and Allowable No.
adnere 10 the fobowing critera: ol Ficors: Cne (1)

Wing Velocity: 126 MPH - Ullimale PAGE ‘ of 3

Fire Rating of

Approval Date: THER2012
Energy Homes. inc.

CYEEROW DORMER MEMBERS
2x4 §2 SPF MIN. @ 24" D.C MX _\

_)"ﬁ-_/ 3 ) | e USTED TRUSS WITH GUSSET

e ; Y AS PRESCRIBED BY TRUSS

BB KBNS —F ] @\W
7/ RN

\“\-‘ Q/ R e S o f/i, -
= NOCENG TV o .
/ NS RSSO A = + S 3@ -.-‘P -

4 ,___7, =% No. 41622 %= i
1 n y= . ) ’ . o
\ 10 My E * =

o i g
LAY

)UPL\FT @ 140uiph 1 '\ e 23, STEOE B,

PER FASTENING SCHEDULE Q‘- ( OH\QF".'\Q‘%\?\' 5

P

EANE (DADS @ m*“ TR b C0ma, R
FROM ASCE 7 : >UL = “{"A%-S(‘)" A
o S 9.2 s )

- - 657 (i35) ~ 881y

_,,_pmc ‘—wm & ERvE f.enm5= T m 3 = 298 LAy
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i at = B

o s S T 28

Ve o { 10°
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These pnnts comply with the Const. Type: VB - unprotecied

Florida Manutactured Bullding QOccupancy R-3
Act ang adopled Cooes and Allowable No.
adnere to the loliowing criteria:  of Floors: One (1)
Vnd Ve T26 NP - o
APPROVED BY i e of page_ T of ;
Ext. Walls: O :

JOHN C. DOEDEN , PX. ot MFT- 2630 E2.476 1

' Aiow. Fioor Load: 40 PSF )
15133 County Road 22, Gosh NC,  romomone m@) {2 rev
nutaciuren T Engrgy Homes. Inc.

| CALCULATION FOR ‘5 o ‘X‘L)WS
SUBJECT : E’? EBRn )
REFERENCE: ‘:I:R C _%@Sce 7

"-sj Lo ¢ R'= 498 Gd = 19d
N‘o ﬂ‘&ifs =0 I%ﬁf?f

C @ﬂpwﬁUSF {'2_ 254 - H»mae .'iI
'<--_--_-45'-;;55¢;__;5%22-'@“*!-'*‘-‘-‘-‘-‘ié‘-‘ 1 M@ g

e

s QE“B% (L RIS
MmEEggg Q{A‘Fm “”‘?‘ bjﬁ.’lbs
e @_“;\ﬁN M. .%:o;,-

. No.gmsg

Eeiei

. 4 ¥
PROCISTERED .4 ... Lic.No.023540 _ 3. 5% No4iez2 A"-..-ir =
: "E‘N(E?ﬁjp“&[‘ _____ P A . :27“ 2 . ‘*r -
: ;*;"—ER %% é;“‘s :_:.'; STATEOF S&E
ey ;%_é\%_qe\a o ‘:;Q “QS |
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Biioubliamombaniie ;5
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Tnese prints comply with the

 Florida Manulaciured

Building

Act end adepted Codes ang
adnere to the Iohowing critenia:

Const. Typa: Ve .- undiolectag

Occupancy: i
Alowable No, T ——————

of Floors:

Onglil

APPROVED BY

JOHN C. DOEDEN m
15133 County Road 22, NES 28

CALCULATIONFOR S ,E. H’Df"iﬁ

Wind Volociy. 126 MPH - Utlimare

FiroRangol et PAGE 3

Ext. Walls:

Plan No.: _ Wrsmoaa— 2530-E7-475.1
Adiow. Fioor Loag: 40 Par
Approval Date: ?!1

Manutacturer Soumam Energy Hnmﬂs Inc

of 5

Uhl

SUBJECT : _Eﬁﬁﬂo L

REFERENCE:

/f?/%ta REV

- { REGISTERED '
. PR()}LM;N)NM
. -ENGINFER-- - §

% P o
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These prints comply with the Const. Type: VB - unprotected

Eiprida Manuiasiwed Buldng Ocoupancy;, A3
AR S8 B oopted Codes and Allowabie Ne.
SOUTHERN ENERGCY HOMES adnere to the loliowng crteria:  of Fioors: One ()
. PC BO}: jge ::::dh\:::u:h;: 126 MPH - Uitimate
ADDISON, ALABAMA 35540 ARNED DY Ext W o

lm T Plan No.: MFT-253}P$4?6;1
T AL TERNATE EYEBROW N n po s o
CONSTRUCTION AND: INC, wme -
 ATTACHMENT = Rl B

NOTES: . /&f. RACK=HAIL

§. WIND SPEED: 330 MPH WAX. Exp. C o

2. ROT LOCATED B 3 CORNER ZOME / s #1\

3. AL ERAMNG MEMBERS #5 SPF / AR e o
; T FRAMING e e - FRONT-RAL
soaFbhe FECHL WALL TRANG NOTES ON A2 a4 | A

a2, o #,
@‘@i\‘e . Do "%

pun TS, . :. ?’:
SACESE S 4
. a T

/ﬁ af AL MEMBERS ARE x4

EXCERT BACH-RANL WHIDH 15
B 26

e WINL RATTERS @ 18" 0.0, @85

‘9} o 5 { .
PSS ORI S S
G S e, e T
10N i, o . vrent s € _
LMt _ TYPICAL ROOF DECK AND COVERING PER OTHER OETALS
\g&\ . FASTEN ROOF SHESTHING TO BACK %8l w/ &'t 13"xi6go
Q:‘/ STAPLES @ 21" O, MAX., REMAMING AREAS PER SCHEDULE

Lo APEY WAL SIDING DVER FEASMING. FLASHING IS 10 BF
_ CALVAMIZES 5° VERMICAL MM, DVER 707 OF CLOSURD

; ) - GASHET AMD FASTIMED AT EACH S8 10TANON &7 OO0
TYPICAL FLASHIKG PER ARMA i wf §8x4" SCREW (NITAL 7O METAL COMNESTION)

GUIDELINES, M. 373" ~._

METAL ROCF FASTENEC TO FRONY 24D

3 -

fERR RS w/ fxi” SCREWS @

FASTEN LAGDER 7
O WALL STUCS e
16 0. w/ {3) s
d10x 4]° SCREWS J
SPACED 27 ARART
AS SHOWN

EACH W, 97 0L _
POSITION (1) SCAEW ON FSCH SR
OF FADH B AT THE REAR RAL, AND
(1} SCREW AT ETHER SIDE OF £ACH
RIB AT THE FROMY RAL.

\wamr&u CLOSURE GASKET DVER
DRI EDGE- FLAGHING, THEN MIBRED

METAL ROOFID
= " 4
END VIEW !
_ | YHIS OETAIL APPLICABLE T CYEBROWS COVERED
74 / WIH Zhge POWER RIS METAL RODE APPROVED FOR

INSTALLATION DIRECTLY 70 FRAMING @ FASTENER
SPACIHNG BETWEER RALS MIN.

PROCEDURE:
1. FASHEN RALS TO RAFTERS w/ STAPLES 1
2 WiH Y WoOD BUTTERFLY &, DL & §° {5y & 2 x15ga STAAEE “w ¢
UEEP COUNTERSIMK HOUE & 31° FROM TOP & A
BACK-RAIL Nl - -
3. DRIL A §° HOLE REO RAFIERS € LA E;:L L \ %
LOCATIGN -y prerst
Ao INSERT 1 37 WASHER ON LAG AND LAG Fia Las w1 A _ ;
BACK-RAL T RAFTER WASHER, COUNTERSUNK W ' o
5. INSTALL LADDER ON HOME w/ SCREWS R ' LT
£ ATADH SHEATHING, FLASHING AND RGOS LADOFR CONSTRUCTION -
COVERING 1
¢
o




SOUTHERN ENERGY HOMES
P.0. BOX 390
ADDISON, ALABAMA 35540

ALTERNATE EYEBROW
CONSTRUCTION AND

i

ATTACHMENT

Tnese prints comply with the Const. Type: VE - unprotected
Florida Manu d Buiiding Occup: R-3
e g o T ET 1T |10 e
adhera to the followng crileria: of Floors: One (1)
Wind Veiocity: 126 MPH - Ultimate
APPROVED BY Fity Owiing of
Ext. Walls: D hr
Pian No.: MFT-2530-E2-476-1
Aliow. Fioor Load- 40 PSF
| NC Approval Date: 718/2012
! Manutsclurer:  Southem Energy Hafnes, Inc.
B BAIE CHECKED oarE
¥ /MR $i=15-11

WIND SPEED: 130 MPH MAX. Exp. ©
WiTH AN ATTACHED EYEBROW OVERHANG, MAX. 24" PROJECTION
EYEBROW NOT LOCATED IN 3" CORNER ZONE

WALL FRAMING T0 WHICH THE ALTERNATE
EYEBROW © TO CONNECT IS CONSTRUCTED PER
OMHER DEIARS, £XCUFT A% MOTED, AND MAY BE
APPLIED 70 SIDEWSLL OR ENDWALL.

WAL STUDS AMD CRIPPLES TO BE 1687 (1.0, ML

CRIPPLES TO BE FASTENED
T0 TOP PLATE AND T0O
HEADER: w/:

{4) 7/18%2 1/2%x1500
STAFLES {EWD GRAIM} or
{3} 012072 1/2° M.
WALS {T0ID)

7\

§BX. ENDWALL MEADER
CRIFFLE LENGTH 44"

A 1]

ENOWALL BEIGHT AT

W

WAY, SIDEWALL
CRIPPLE- LENG

WK SIDEWALL HEICHT 108"

N

13" WNMUK CRIPPLE LENGTH
% SDE OR EHD WAL FOR




PAGE 4 of fa

John C. Doeden

15133 County Road 22 , Goshen | IN 46528 JOHN C. DOEDEN , P.E.

DATE: 11/06/11 __ REV.

CALCULATION FOR

SUBJECT : STAPLE LATERAL RESISTANCE - 15 GA
REFERENCE: ESR-1534
1) NAIL YIELD MODE 0.072 NAILS e
o enLomy Oy
i @g Yepapanrst ,&5}\\
SIDE PIECE MAIN MEMBER %’p‘q / NALE“‘ o
LUMBER s.g. = 0.42 0.42  Kd= 2.20 Feoaveyupardt
Fe= 4260 Fe = 4260
WIRE DIAMETER = 0.072 Fyb = 100000
SIDE PLATE t= 1.500 FASTENER LENGTH p 2.5
Re=Fem/Fes = 1
Res = Fes / Fem = 1
MODE llis Z= -2 ts Fes D/Kd (2Res + 1) + 2FesD/Kd x
[te*2/(2Res+1}42 + is*2/(2Res+1) + 4MiFes/DI(2Res=1)".5
=nnom> 14183
MODE IV Z= 4 Fem D/ Kd * SQRT( M/ Fem D (1 + Re)} = 45.03
i = 4 in-lbs
THEN Z = 4503 LBS.
Zbase = 45.03 LBS. where Cd = 1 OK
These prinis comply with Const. Type: VB - unprotected
Florida } Building o y: R-3
Act and adopted Cooes and Alipwabie No,
adhere o the foliowing criteria: of Floors: One (1)
Wind Velocity: 126 MPH - Ullimate
APPROVED BY Fire Rafing of

Exd. Walls: 0hr

Pian No.: MFT-2530-E2-476-1
Allow. Floor Load: 40 PSE
]NC Approval Date: 71182012
[}

Marnuiacturer: Southemn Energy Homes. Inc.




PAGE ‘5 of &
John C. Doeden

15133 County Road 22 , Goshen , IN 46528 JOHN C. DOEDEN | P.E.

DATE: 11/06/11___ REV.

CALCULATION FOR
SUBJECT ; STAPLE LATERAL RESISTANCE - 16 _GA TIHT 2 % Rt b
JOHN C. RDEBENGPES 4322
REFERENCE; ESR-1539 X ’?I&C ; ROBRENCPES Y%
| O N E v | v i 45484 . L
i Ra
2 i 1 : =
=0 L2
1) NAIL YIELD MODE 0.0825 NAILS %P5 STATE OfF 4%
20 A L &8
SIDE PIECE MAIN MEMBER %}@&'-.‘E R ANS
LUMBER s.g. = 0.42 042  Kd= 2.20 % 10N L G
Fe= 4260 Fe= 4260 $has, rprnnel
WIRE DIAMETER = 00625 Fyb= 100000
SIDE PLATE t = 0.375 FASTENER LENGTH p 1.5
MJ Re = Fem/Fes = 1
é Res = Fes /Fem = 1
MQDE llis Z= -2 ts Fes D/Kd (2Res + 1) + 2FesD/Md x
[ts"2/(2Res+1)"2 + 15A2/(2Res+1) + 4M/Fes/D/(2Res=1)4.5
=== 38.43
MODE IV Z=  4FemDiKd* SQRT(M/FemD (1 +Re))= 39.80
M= 3.6 in-bs
THENZ = 38.43 LBS.
Zbase = 3843 LBS. - where Cd = 1 OK

These prints comply with the Consl. Type: VB - unprotected
Florida A ing  Occupancy: A-3
Act and adopied Coges and Allowable No
adnere to the foliowing eriteria:  of Floors: One (1)
Wind Velocy: 126 MPH - Ultmate
APPROVED BY I

Ext. Walls: 0 hr
Plan No.: MFT-2530-EZ-476-1
Allow. Floor Load: 40 PSE
NG, o
A g e ———

Energy Homes. inc




Structural Designers - Consulting Engineers

15133 County Road 22 , Goshen , IN 46528 Fod

pacE_Lo _ of _L

E}gg@c NO. 45484

CALCULATION FOR S.E Homes _;:ﬁ
SUBJECT - # 716 % 1-112 X 16 Ga. s?a%é 3
0375 xLUMBERSIDEPLATES®.  svsve ap o
'"“'_%10- I T E
"-'o By e y :
REFERENCE:_ NDS- . e G p 0

. el
SCREW YIELD MODE FOR LOADS 20 DEGREES TO @nmf"

l&“ﬁr&in is Mot Appiicabie for

?’ﬁ\‘i % 1-1/2 x 16.Ga. Staple

SIDE PIECE MAIN MEMBER

LUMBER 8.9. = 042 042 Kd= 2.20

Fe= 3350 Fa= 3380
FASTENER DIA. = 0.0625 Fyb = 4160000
SIDE PLATE t= 0.375 FASTENER L:HGTH p= 15

Re=

MODE Is = DisFes/Rd = 35.68 Rd= Kd % Ktheta for D<.25
MODBE Im = DimFem/Rd = 107.07 Kd=22 Kiweta= 125
MODE i = kiDitsFes/Rd = 3585 where ki= 1.00 Ri=tmis= 3
MODE Hm Z= k2 Dim Fem/ (1+2Re) Rd 37.30 wherek2= 1.05
#MODE ills = k3DteFam/(2+Re)Rd = 16.40 where k3= 1.38
MODE IV = DAZiRd * SAQRT(2 Fem Fyb/ 3 (1 + He)) = 18.78

1840 LBS. x21legs =

080 bs < 3gd .. UE

32.8
&pmin= 8D= 0.375 OK
These prints comply with the Const. Type: VE - unprotected
o Bui s : R-3
Florioa ]
Act and adopted Codes and Aliowable No.
adhere to the following criteria: of Floors: Onnm.
Wind Velocity: 126 MPH - Ulimaie
‘fED Fire Rating of
APPHO oy Ext. Walls: 0
MFT-2530-E2-476-1
40 PSF

Aliow. FloorLoad: 4077

THEB2012

Energy Homes. Inc.




POWER-RIB FEATURES:

& Dovable baked on finish, ® A& wide variety of besutiful colors,
& Available in 29 gauge (inquire for other & A compleie line of ivim and accessories,
pauges),
& The 3/4” Power-Rib™ and specially
@ Unigue double trapezoidal % on center ‘designed Anti-Leak Lap Joint keeps your
major rib with two intermediate ribs gives valvuable assets safe and dry.

you maximum load carrying capacity with
minimum deflection for exceptional strength Guaranteed not to crack, peel, chip, check
and rigidity. or fade for = foll twenty years™ making the
Power-Rib™ Pansl your best cheice.
*Tee terms of Warranty for specific information.

3,8 : K]
fy i 36 :
[f o g — .
L i 3
e BTN . TPPODRPE . SR .. WRPIC PO | . |
P ' :
SECTION PROPERTIES
NOM. | wr. |y NET PANE TGP IN COMPRESAIDN PAREL BOTTOM IN COMPAESEIGH
LAUGE THICK (nﬁ D! LSOVERAGE T ;Y] L i Bz s
{in.j ) .} UnAy M) | inlpeit | {inAM) (S} in-idpefit.
2 56 are | 600 360 S143 o281 a8: o e s
T ALOWABLE UNIFORM LOADE I POUNDS PER SAUARE FOUT
GAUGE WAND LOSD SSTHESS) LIVE LOAD (STRESS) LIVE LOAD
£ rles| vlap| oles| 2 |asl o lasl o |ax| > |28 lo, o & ia8
- e s 5 - e8| aras bt 2 ey les | 22 ltn ] v lB0 | 97| 3| 22|
NOTES:
1. Section properties and allowable stresses are caloulated in accordance with the 1986 AlSI

specifications for light gauge strucmral members.
2. Steel minimum yield strength is 80 KST conforming to ASTM A635-95 (galvanized)
3 Vatues shown as allowable loads are based on panel covering three equal spans. Multiply by 0.8 for

two span aliowabie ioads.
4, Allowable foads for wind bave been increased by 33%. Pancl weight has not been deducted. Minimum
bearing length must be checked. T 50
5. For agricultural structures, the UBC and SBCCI building codes require a minimam of 10 PSF roof
live londs.
6. Deflection loads are limited by a maximum deflection ration of L/180 of span.
Distributed by:
Sterage and Handling:
See Application Guide for specific Storage, TP e OB WA Const. Type: VB Junprotected
Handling and Safety Precantions. Ao Sccapenty 23
Act and adopted Codes and Allowabie N
adhere 1o the foliowing criteria: of Floors: iOne (1)
Wind Velocty: 126 MPH - Ultimate

Exl. Walls: 0 hr

APPREOVED BY
T
Pian No.: MFT-2530-EZ-476-1
Allow, Fipor Load: 40 PSF
I N C Approval Date: 7182012
]

Manufaciurer: Southern Energy Homes, Inc.
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PAGE Y of &
JOHN C. DOEDEN | PE. 4‘/
15133 County Road 22, Goshen, IN 46528 DATE: J‘/ £ A

catcuanonFor___ S B %% my £ B

sussct: __ENEBRaW off EVPOSED RAFTERS [ G :
ASCE 7. PR~ o & GDEDEN, P.E
REFERENCE, sCe 7. Fhe K o0 LI @,ﬁ%ﬁ,&%ﬁnrg i

{
.:i‘ 2 C!’,‘,

: Ncﬂ"" tﬁmzmb LfP&zFT %,7(1,.43

mﬁxﬁa
HU% e i&*a&{3ﬂﬁ$>

la@ﬂ\vgh@)ﬁp& Tese Ty ¢ :E‘z %ﬁf’}é?‘?&{j _;_;;f-‘“

MQMEATT ? }\3 F

*z-m g,sﬁ mambffaxz; zs*‘,s(m;,) A k-

—— T Em—(}«i) 'Lm*‘*
R o=
A . - o, ami - BQ?«(?‘Q Ly

bka’m Tl 2,@.&}{;; %\) #35?’ —>

SRS S - S e ottt s f/d;\" e
S e el leaiaian e e s e o Fiorida Manofaciured Bullding -+ € s e nemves e R T See s v Bg e b

e A e S e s ek b deenn s cam e e s o onan AL BDO-B00DIED £000S AN <-e oo oo AROWADE ND - eeee 1 e A i e s o
: <. o -Athere 1o Ihe following colena: . ... .. OLFINOMSL . . coovnies o OMBEL) i

Fire Raling.ol

M uﬁ&’" @&i RO < 1 1. M

- »254 “@

seeen Wi Vetogity. . .. 126MPH-Ubeale . . ..o 4

Ext. Walis: 0 hr

-APPROVED-BY-
L
Plan Mo.: MFT-2530-EZ-476-1
Aliow. Fioor Load: 40 PSF
INC Approval Date: 711872012
L} &

Energy Homes, Inc.




PAGE 2 o b
JOHM C. DOEDEN |, PE. nfid ..‘
15133 County Road 22, Goshen, IN 46528 DATEL L gi ,fé—_v {rev__ .

siBk hgap
CALCULATION FOR gaE ‘}J@V\Aé’% »\\ . un,é’:.v;g"z { s,

T NG S
. ) . w w '}‘ o 'f) {44 {‘f
sunsect:  ENEYBRq FWo wsass % JBHN C. DOEDEN, P.E.

#
REFERENCE’ ik rf; LIC. NO, 45484

_'Eﬂ; =y w
= 1t .______ R e
% AT - Fu«?

e

_________ ,\W;....-'zz:!;/ 4g7% f;m;__i_._.

"flﬁﬁff.ffﬁ:ffl.ﬁ:ﬁ::ﬁf;j'.ﬁﬁéﬁff: ‘{;-_'{'.&;4;:::ﬁ:':._._____._iﬁi::

“&
w :

J!jg""{_'é'!'/?:{w gt& G AL

ﬁﬁa@m}é - 37.7{ f%

ey Rz u‘gfmﬂ 3‘.?‘?"’1_

MFT-2530-EZ-476-1

S s o s 40 PSF
'NC Approval Date: 182012
! Manufacirer. _Sauinem Energy Homes, Inc.




- unoroleciad

R-3

One (1)
126 MPH - Ultimate

VB

Const. Type:
Occupancy:
Allowabie No.

of Floors:

These prints comply with the
Flonda Manutactured Buliding

Act and agopted Codes and

| adnere to the foliowing criteniz:

JOHN C. DOEDEN , P.E. Z . {
15133 County Road 22, Goshen, IN 46528 oY e (L

C-ALCULATEON FOR “-_\.:5"‘,_“:;{‘,’_‘ (": &5 :::_-B_,.‘JQ' "iﬂ

]
: .-" PR e s A ‘:,
SUBJECT : F 5 wo asain 4,2
: CEDEN, P.E.

REFERENCE: 2 ot " ECL Lo, |
‘%&‘. S aTE ' %‘3 NO 45484

R — fa.;{s:,{f}z&l-“ «" (.{5 ...Q:_ff'jlfjfffff .

40 PSF
T1Bl202

Enargy:Horhes Inc
L
>
P
i
Al
1—’ ;
~
N
,?E"
'y
-\ﬁ
IN)
&
Qs
?,

oh
MFT-2580-E7-47%6-1]

Fire Rating of
;B Walls,

i ?.how F?mr:g_nq'_c::
i [Reckovii Dfte: |
y T

| peand: i

'ffjfff::";:;f:‘f;:'fffff:'".::::::: """""""""""""""""" i ﬁ"“”@
,ursﬂmz FpR 71;,* CERE

T ----55555555531%25-
=™ Zpceu 11T

APPROVED BY
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